

GAHC010097042025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2819/2025**

AKHTAR HUSSAIN  
S/O LATE GAFUR UDDIN MONDAL, VILL. MOHAMAYA NAGAR, P.O.  
HATSINGIMARI, P.S. SOUTH SALMARA, DIST. SOUTH SALMARA  
MANKACHAR, PIN-783135

VERSUS

THE STATE ASSAM 5 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GHY 06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GHY-19

3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GHY-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT CIRCLE  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

6:MOKTHAR HOSSAIN  
S/O. LATE JOMSHED ALI AHMED  
VILL. GOTABARI  
P.O. HAZIRHAT  
P.S. SUKCHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
PIN-783128

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S. ALOM, MR. M A I HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. A Z AHMED (R-6)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 07.04.2026**

As prayed for by Mr. U. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department, further 2(two) weeks time is granted to obtain instructions and to file counter affidavit.

List the matter on 05.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**